

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION**

BADER FARMS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	MDL No. 1:18-md-02820-SNLJ
v.)	
)	
MONSANTO COMPANY and)	Indiv. Case No. 1:16-cv-00299-SNLJ
BASF CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MONSANTO COMPANY’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS RENEWED
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON PUNITIVE
DAMAGES OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR
A NEW TRIAL OR REMITTITUR¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

LEGAL STANDARD 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Plaintiff Failed To Show Monsanto’s Conduct Is Outrageous. 4

 II. The \$250 Million Punitive Damages Award Violates Due Process and Is Excessive. 11

 A. The \$250 Million Punitive Damages Award Violates Due Process..... 12

 1. This Case Involves a Low Degree of Reprehensibility..... 12

 2. High Compensatory Awards Warrant a Low Ratio, Especially Absent Extremely Reprehensible Conduct..... 14

 3. \$250 Million Is Astronomical Compared to Other Penalties..... 19

 B. The \$250 Million Punitive Damages Award Is Grossly Excessive Under State Law..... 20

 III. A New Trial Is Necessary Because The \$250 Million Punitive Damages Award Is The Result of Passion And Prejudice, The Court Provided Erroneous Instructions, And It Cannot Be Determined What Conduct Provided The Basis For The Verdict. 21

 A. The Punitive Award Is Invalid Because It Resulted From Passion And Prejudice..... 21

 B. A New Trial Is Required Based on Instructional Error. 25

 C. A New Trial Is Necessary Because It Cannot Be Determined What Conduct Provided The Basis For The \$250 Million Punitive Damages Verdict..... 27

 IV. Alternatively, An Order Substantially Reducing The Award Or A Remittitur Is Required. 29

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alack v. Vic Tanny Int’l of Mo., Inc.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. 1996)	6, 26
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by Badaham v. Catering St. Louis</i> , 395 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. 2013)	3, 5, 6, 10
<i>Bening v. Muegler</i> , 67 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Bhagvandoss v. Beiersdorf, Inc.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. 1987)	8, 9
<i>Blanks v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	2, 16, 29
<i>Breiding v. Wells</i> , 800 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	20
<i>Burke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. 1989)	1, 4
<i>Cent. Telecomms., Inc. v. TCI Cablevision, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 711 (8th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. N. Am. Mortg. Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2004)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	4

Deaner v. Bi-State Dev. Agency,
484 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. 1972) 21

In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.,
359 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D. Mo. 2019)..... 20

Drabik v. Stanley-Bostitch, Inc.,
997 F.2d 496 (8th Cir. 1993) 8, 9

Eden Elec., Ltd. v. Amana Co.,
370 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2004) 18

Fondren v. Redwine,
905 S.W.2d 156 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)..... 19

Ford v. GACS, Inc.,
265 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 2001) 9, 10

Giddens v. Kan. City S. Ry.,
937 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)..... 25

Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Monitor Clipper Partners, LLC,
758 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2014) 17, 29

Harris v. Jungerman,
560 S.W.3d 549 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018)..... 4

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,
512 U.S. 415 (1994) 10

Johansen v. Combustion Eng’g, Inc.,
170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999) 29

Jone v. Coleman Co.,
183 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)..... 8, 9

Kader v. Bd. of Regents of Harris-Stowe State Univ.,
565 S.W.3d 182 (Mo. 2019) 27

Kan. City Diesel Power Co. v. Kirloskar, Inc.,
647 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)..... 21

Kimzey v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
107 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 1997) 20

Lee ex rel. Lee v. Borders,
764 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2014) 17

Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op., Inc.,
26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. 2000) 5

Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.,
347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003) 24

May v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
852 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2017) 3, 20

McConnell v. Pic-Walsh Freight Co.,
432 S.W.2d 292 (Mo. 1968) 21

Menaugh v. Resler Optometry, Inc.,
799 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. 1990), *overruled on other grounds by Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.*,
936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. 1996)..... 26

Moore v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
576 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2009) 16

Moore v. Mo.-Neb. Express, Inc.,
892 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)..... 21

Ondrisek v. Hoffman,
698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Panjwani v. Star Serv. & Petroleum Co.,
395 S.W.2d 129 (Mo. 1965), *overruled on other grounds by Wellman v. Pacer Oil Co.*,
504 S.W.2d 55 (Mo. 1973) 28

Philip Morris USA v. Williams,
549 U.S. 346 (2007) 22, 23, 25

Robertson Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
871 F.2d 1368 (8th Cir. 1989) 27, 28

Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. 1996) 3, 10

Romeo v. Jones,
144 S.W.3d 324 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)..... 3, 27

Ross v. Kan. City Power & Light Co.,
293 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2002) 29

Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019), *petition for cert. filed sub nom.*
Saccameno v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, No. 19-1120 (U.S. Mar. 13,
 2020) 14

Slater v. KFC Corp.,
 621 F.2d 932 (8th Cir. 1980) 28

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003) *passim*

Thorne v. Welk Inv., Inc.,
 197 F.3d 1205 (8th Cir. 1999) 21

Troknya v. Cleveland Chiropractic Clinic,
 280 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2002) 7

Tune v. Synergy Gas Corp.,
 883 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. 1994) 22

W. Fireproofing Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.,
 896 F.2d 286 (8th Cir. 1990) 26

Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.,
 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004) 14, 23

Zazú Designs v. L’Oreal, S.A.,
 979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992) 24

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.068 29

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.340 19, 20

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.353 19

Other Authority

11 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2019 update) 21
